

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, and 19-15150

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,*

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID L. ANDERSON

*United States Attorney*

SHARON SWINGLE

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

KAREN SCHOEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7241*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.*

*Washington, D.C. 20530*

*(202) 514-3427*

*Counsel for the Federal Government*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate .....	4
B.    Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation .....	7
C.    The Interim Final Rules .....	10
D.    The States’ Challenge to the Interim Rules.....	11
E.    The Final Rules .....	12
F.    The States’ Challenge to the Final Rules .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The Agencies Had Statutory Authority to Issue the Final Rules .....	18
A.    The ACA Gives the Agencies Discretion to Extend and Modify Exemptions for Any Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate .....	18
B.    RFRA Both Authorizes and Requires the Religious Exemption.....	27

II. The Agencies Provided a Reasoned Explanation for the Religious and Moral Exemptions.....	45
III. The District Court Erred in Ruling That the States Have Standing and That the Balance of Harms Supports Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	53
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	24
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	46
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	2, 7-8, 26, 27-28, 29, 36, 38, 40-41
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 12, 49
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	11
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2450 (2016).....	39
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	44
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	33

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary of HHS*,  
 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016),  
*vacated*, No. 14-12696,  
 2016 WL 11503064 (11th Cir. May 31, 2016) ..... 37, 38

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 3, 17, 45, 46

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 50

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 50

*Kong v. Scully*,  
 341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 24

*Maryland v. King*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) ..... 50, 51

*Priests for Life v. HHS*,  
 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 31, 37, 39, 40, 41

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
 557 U.S. 557 (2009) ..... 29, 32

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*,  
 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 47

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS*,  
 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015),  
*vacated and remanded sub nom., HHS v.*  
*CNS Int’l Ministries*, 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016) (mem.) ... 31, 36, 37, 39, 41

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)..... 24

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 38

*University of Notre Dame v. Burwell*,  
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 41

*Walker v. Beard*,  
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 33

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 29, 33

*Wheaton College v. Burwell*,  
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) ..... 39-40

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam)..... 9

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) ..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) ..... 4, 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 5, 16, 18, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) ..... 32, 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) ..... 27, 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	7

**Regulatory Materials:**

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a) (2016) .....	25
47 Fed. Reg. 38,409 (Aug. 31, 1982) .....	20-21
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	5, 21
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) .....	6, 23
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) .....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) .....	9
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....	7, 9, 10-11, 26, 28, 29, 31
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....	10-11
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)....	12-14, 21, 24, 28, 30, 43, 46, 47, 48
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	12-14, 48
FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36 (2017), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf</a> .....	10
